# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 12

RESOLVES, 1965

### Chapter 10

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Daniel S. Webb of Wilton for Loss of Calves Killed by Bears.

**Daniel S. Webb; reimbursement. Resolved:** That there be appropriated from the Dog Tax Fund the sum of \$500 to Daniel S. Webb of Wilton for loss of calves killed by bears.

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Designating May Mountain in Island Falls as Robinson Mountain.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the date of President Lincoln's death was April 14, 1865; and

Whereas, to honor and perpetuate the memory of George F. Robinson is vital to Maine's tradition to honor its heroes of all Wars; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

May Mountain in Island Falls designated as Robinson Mountain. Resolved: That in recognition of the extraordinary heroism of Sergeant George F. Robinson, Company K, Eighth Regiment of Maine Volunteers, in saving William H. Seward, Secretary of State of the United States, from assassination on April 14, 1865, that May Mountain in the Town of Island Falls, from which Sergeant Robinson entered the military service, shall be officially designated as, and henceforth referred to, as Robinson Mountain.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 24, 1965

### Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Transferring Corinna Union Academy to Town of Corinna.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, a study is now being conducted by the Town of Corinna with other neighboring towns to determine the feasibility of forming a School Administrative District; and

**CHAP. 14** 

Whereas, if said towns so decide to form a School Administrative District, Corinna Union Academy must be administered by the district; and

Whereas, it is vital that the following legislation be passed before the completion of said study; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Transfer of Corinna Union Academy to Town of Corinna. Resolved: That the trustees of Corinna Union Academy, Corinna, Maine, transfer to the Town of Corinna, Maine, the building known as Corinna Union Academy, its contents and land, and building known as the Academy House, its contents and land and whatever moneys are on hand at the time of transfer.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 25, 1965

#### Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Tax Assessor to Convey Land in Portland to Edward F. Lally of Winthrop, Massachusetts.

State Tax Assessor to convey land. Resolved: That the State Tax Assessor be authorized and directed in the name of the State of Maine to execute and convey by quitclaim deed to Edward F. Lally of Winthrop, County of Suffolk and Commonwealth of Massachusetts all interest of the State in and to a certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated on Danforth Street, in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being all and the same premises conveyed to the State of Maine by deed of Paul Durgin, Deputy Sheriff, dated August 23, 1962 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 2696, Page 313, being further described in said deed as "Real estate, Portland, Maine, Assessors Plans on file in Assessors Office, City Hall, Plan 72-B-2, Danforth St., Nos. 520-522, Called No. 526, Area 4140 sq. ft."

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Authorizing Mary Howe Goodall and Stanley Howe to Bring Civil Action Against the State of Maine.

Action against the State of Maine. Resolved: That Mary Howe Goodall, who on July 21, 1963 sustained injuries while riding as a passenger on the motor-